Public Document Pack

Overview and

Scrutiny

Committee

Monday, 1st February,

2016
7.00 pm

Committee Room Two
Town Hall
Redditch

REDDITCH BIROUEH COUNCL
2

\\
N0,
oy

W'

www.redditchbc.gov.uk



If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Jess Bayley and Amanda Scarce
Democratic Services Officers

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: 01527 64252 (Ext. 3268 ) / 881443
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk /
a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk



mailto:jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk
mailto:a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

REDDITGH BOR0UGH COUNCIL

: Monday, 1st February, 2016
Overview and Y Y
. 7.00 pm
Scru“ny Committee Room 2 Town Hall
Committee
Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Jane Potter (Chair)  Gareth Prosser
Gay Hopkins (Vice-  Paul Swansborough
Chair) Jennifer Wheeler
Joe Baker Nina Wood-Ford
David Bush
Andrew Fry

To receive apologies for absence and details of any
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this
meeting in place of a member of this Committee.

1. Apologies and named
substitutes

2 Declarations of interest To invite Councillors_ to declare any Disclosable Pecuniqry
and of Party Whip !nterests or Other Disclosable Intgrests they may have in
items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of those
interests, and any Party Whip.

3. Medium Term Einancial To consider the latest update on the Council’'s Medium Term
Blan 2016/17 to 2018/10 | Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19.

(Pages 1 - 6) (Report attached, appendices to follow)

Jayne Pickering, Executive | a|| wards
Director, Finance and
Resources




Overview and Scrutiny

Committee Monday, 1st February, 2016
4. Exclusion of the Press Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough
and Public Director, during the course of the meeting to consider

excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be
necessary to move the following resolution:

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule
12 (A) of the said Act”.

These paragraphs are as follows:
Subject to the “public interest” test, information relating to:

e Paral - any individual;

e Para 2 —the identity of any individual;

e Para 3 —financial or business affairs;

e Para 4 — labour relations matters;

e Para5 - legal professional privilege;

e Para 6 — anotice, order or direction;

e Para 7 — the prevention, investigation or

prosecution of crime;

and may need to be considered as ‘exempt’.




Page 1 Agenda Item 3

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1st February 2016

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 — 2018/19

Relevant Portfolio Holder John Fisher, Portfolio Holder for
Corporate Management

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Executive Director
of Finance and Corporate Resources)

Wards Affected All

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

To enable Members to consider the impact of the financial settlement
on Redditch and the proposed budget pressures, savings and capital
bids that have been put forward for the financial plan.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to consider the pressures and savings
and capital bids and make any recommendations to Executive.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1  The Council receives a proposed financial settlement on an annual
basis from Central Government. Over the last few years the element of
the funding allocated that relates to the Revenue Support Grant (RSG)
has been reducing and the grant for 2015/16 is £1.567m.

3.2  Following announcements made in the Autumn Statement the Council
was expecting this RSG to reduce to zero by the end of the Parliament
i.e. 2019/20. Officers were considering plans to address this shortfall in
revenue to ensure that a sustainable approach to the delivery of
services was in place.

3.3  The Provisional Settlement was received on the 17th December 2015
and contained more detail on funding allocations. This confirms that
Revenue Support Grant will disappear for Redditch earlier than
anticipated and by 2018/19 will only be £40k and officers are liaising
with the DCLG to fully understand the assumptions that have resulted
in the Council seeing this impact in funding. It is clear that a new
methodology for determining authorities' RSG allocations has been
proposed within the provisional settlement. Rather than applying the
same percentage cut to all authorities, the new approach takes into
account individual authorities’ Council tax raising ability and the type of
services provided. This is a significant change in the methodology and



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

Page 2

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Agenda ltem 3

1st February 2016

would appear to favour social services authorities, with significantly

larger funding reductions for district Councils. It reduces government
funding assuming optimistic increases in housing growth and Council
tax increases and may prove to be unrealistic. Central Government
intend for local government to be able to spend the same level by the
end of this Parliament in cash terms as it does today — therefore a real

terms reduction.

3.4  Due to continued reductions to local government funding and a new
methodology for applying the reductions to the authority’s overall
entitlement is actually lower the amount due to be retained from
business rates. Therefore, Revenue Support Grant is now negative
and as such the proposals include a repayment to Central Government
from the Council with effect from 2019/20.
3.5 The table below reflects the reductions to RSG funding.
£000’s 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Redditch 1,567 900 (-43%) | 360 (-34%) | 40 (-21%) | -330 (-
121%)
3.6  The following illustrates the impact of the settlement on the Council, the
loss of RSG over the next four years up to and including 2019/20
compared to previous forecasts.
Grant Receivable . Reduction | Reduction to
. . Medium Term | Settlement : :
without funding . . based on no Financial
Revenue Financial Plan | December .
cuts based on . funding cuts Plan
Support | . flati 1% Assumption 2015 A .
Grant inflationary (1%) ssumptions
increases : :
£000 £'000 £'000 £000
2016/17 1,499 1,499 900 -599 -599
2017/18 1,514 1,424 360 -1,154 -1,064
2018/19 1,530 700 40 -1,490 -660
2019/20 1,544 350 -330 -1,874 -680
Total 6,087 3,973 970 -5,117 -3,003
3.7  The £3 million shortfall in funding relates to that compared with the

original budget assumptions. The graph below shows the impact of the
significant funding reductions over the four year period for Redditch
compared to other Councils.




OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Page 3
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

1st February 2016

-50%

-60%

0%

-10% -

-20% -

-30% -

-40%

Figure 2a - 2015/16 to 2019/20
Change in Funding (Cumulative)

L

redditch Inner Quter
London London
Boroughs Boroughs

incl. City

Shire
Unitaries

Shire
Counties

Shire
Districts

Metropolitan
Districts

England

3.8

3.9

The other element of significant income to the Council is New Home
Bonus. The Government have stated that this fund will continue on the
current basis for 2016-17. The position beyond 2016-17 is not yet
confirmed as it is subject to consultation although it will continue albeit
on a reformed basis.

The level of New Homes Bonus for 2016/17 is £1.1m. Based on
projections included within the consultation paper the following table
shows the impact of the reductions in New Homes Bonus that may face
the Council depending on the final scheme implemented.

£000’s

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 Total

Redditch

295 493 622 688 2,098

3.10

3.11

3.12

The consultation also include proposals to reduce New Homes Bonus
(NHB) where there is no local plan, where homes have been allowed
on appeal or where the growth would have occurred anyway.

The consultation on what proposals for the move to 100% business
rates retention may look like is expected to be issued in June 2016.
The 27.5% reduction in Government grant for Councils over the coming
four years takes into account forecast business rates growth and is the
average position: the reduction is expected to be greater for district
Councils because of the protection being given to social services
authorities.

Other key elements of the Provisional Settlement and Autumn
Statement so far as it relates to local government are:

Agenda ltem 3




Page 4 Agenda Item 3

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1st February 2016

3.13

e A social care Council tax ‘precept’ of 2% will allow Councils
responsible for delivering adult social care such as Worcestershire
County Council to raise up to £2 billion a year by 2019-20. Local
authorities will be given this additional 2% flexibility on their current
Council tax referendum threshold to be used entirely for adult social
care. This is a new power for relevant Councils to increase Council
tax to specifically pay towards social care in their areas;

e An extra £1.5bn for the Better Care Fund by the end of the
Parliament — more information needed to understand the impact of
this;

e The extension of Small Business Rate Relief to continue for
another year — this is good news for local businesses and for our
Business Rates Accounts;

e “Local authorities running education to become a thing of the past,
delivering £600 million savings to Education Services Grant”;

e Plans to build an additional 400,000 affordable homes by the end of
the decade.

e An apprenticeship levy will be introduced in April 2017 at a rate of
0.5% of an employer’s pay bill, to deliver 3 million apprenticeship
starts by 2020. This is estimated to cost this Council around £30k
(General Fund) and £17k (HRA) per annum from 2017-18.

e Over £500 million by 2019-20 for the Disabled Facilities Grant to
fund up to 85,000 housing adaptations per annum. More detail on
this proposal is needed to fully understand the impact of this
change;

e Homelessness - increased funding of £10 million available to
invest in innovative ways of preventing and reducing
homelessness. More detail on this proposal is needed to fully
gauge the impact;

e Restrictions on shared ownership to be removed and planning
system reformed to deliver more homes;

e Real-terms protection for the police budget.

Some further interesting points were included:

Proposal to reform services and make them more efficient. A package
of new flexibilities will be introduced to encourage local authorities to
release surplus assets. Local authorities will be able to spend 100%
of their fixed asset receipts investing in making services more efficient
(local authorities currently hold £225 billion in assets). Under this
guidance Councils will be able to use new capital receipts from April
2016 to March 2019 to pay for the revenue set up costs of projects that
are designed to make revenue savings. It will be for individual local
authorities to decide if a project qualifies. In order to qualify, Councils
will be required to prepare an annual efficiency strategy listing all
qualifying projects and this strategy, and any variations to it, will need
to be approved by full Council.



Page 5 Agenda Item 3

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1st February 2016

o Itis proposed that the regime of referenda for “excessive” Council tax
increases will continue at the current rate of 2 percent. Councils are
asked to be mindful of prevailing inflation rates when considering
increases and the DCLG have confirmed that there is no Council tax
freeze grant offer for 2016-17. This does not affect past allocations
which are locked into the revenue settlement.

3.14 The impact of the settlement and in particular the speed that the RSG
is reducing compared to that originally anticipated, together with the
uncertainties around the New Homes Bonus funding will make it
difficult to identify all the savings required to balance the financial
position over the medium term.

3.15 As part of the budget considerations officers have proposed a number
of financial pressures that they have raised as impacting on their ability
to deliver their service against the proposed budgets for 2016/17. In
addition they have proposed savings and capital bids for projects and
replacement of equipment. All of the pressures, savings and capital
proposals are included in the Appendices.

3.16 Clearly the impact of the reduction in RSG and the proposed
unavoidable pressures have resulted in a financial position that is
worse than that originally anticipated of approximately £1.2m to the
Council. Officers are working through reserves, prior year financial
figures and revisiting the proposals to ensure that proposals can be
presented to Members in February 2016 to agree a balanced budget
for 2016/17.

Service / Operational Implications

3.17 The pressures as identified will ensure that services are delivered to
the community. The additional cuts to RSG will need to be addressed
to ensure that quality of service provision is maintained in the Borough.

Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications

3.18 Effective Budget Scrutiny will ensure all of the community are
represented through the budget process.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT

To mitigate the risks associated with the financial pressures facing the
Authority regular monitoring reports are presented to both officers and
Members to enable proactive action being undertaken to address any
areas of concern.

5. APPENDICES

Appendix 1 —Capital Bids



Page 6 Agenda Item 3

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 1st February 2016

Appendix 2 — Proposed Revenue Bids
Appendix 3 — Proposed Unavoidable Pressures
Appendix 4 — Proposed Revenue Savings

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Jayne Pickering — Executive Director Finance and Corporate
Resources
E Mail: j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

Tel: 01527-881400


mailto:j.pickering@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Medium Term Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

  

 

Monday, 1st February, 2016 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Jane Potter (Chair), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors David Bush, Andrew Fry, Paul Swansborough, David Thain 
(substituting for Councillor Gareth Prosser), Jennifer Wheeler and 
Nina Wood-Ford 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor John Fisher, (Portfolio Holder for Corporate Management) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Pickering 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley 

 
 

70. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Gareth Prosser and it was confirmed that Councillor David Thain 
was attending as his substitute. 
 

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

72. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2016/17 TO 2018/19  
 
Officers presented a report on the subject of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2016/17 to 2018/19.  During the delivery of this 
presentation the following matters were highlighted for Members’ 
consideration: 
 

 The Revenue Support Grant (RSG) settlement had been 
decreasing in size in recent years and officers had been 
anticipating that the grant would be withdrawn altogether by 
2020. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 1st February, 2016 

 

 However, the RSG settlement for the Council, announced in 
December 2015, had been worse than anticipated requiring 
action to achieve a balanced budget in both 2016/17 and in 
subsequent years. 

 Many Councils were in a similarly difficult position having not 
anticipated the level of reduction and the speed at which it 
would come into effect. 

 The Government had changed the way it calculated the RSG, 
and it now took into account anticipated growth in Council Tax 
revenue as part of the calculation. 

 Business rates were another key source of funding for local 
authorities.  The Government would allow local authorities to 
keep 100 per cent of business rate growth in due course, but 
this would not come into effect until 2020/21 at the earliest. 

 The Government was working on the basis that business rate 
growth would be increasing nationally.  Modest growth was 
anticipated in Redditch and this had been taken into account 
in figures for the following three year period in which the 
Council would only be able to keep 50 per cent of business 
rate growth. 

 Councils would also continue to receive the business rate 
baseline, which was calculated by the Government.  In 
Redditch this was approximately £2 million per annum. 

 In line with the new process for calculating RSG contributions 
the Government was assessing the core spending power of 
Councils.  Where this was less than the amount a Council 
received in business rates the local authority would need to 
pay back funding to the Government.  It was anticipated that in 
Redditch this would come into effect in 2019/20. 

 The New Homes Bonus (NHB), another core source of funding 
for the Council, was also likely to change in due course.  The 
Government was in the process of consulting on potential 
changes which could impact on the Council’s funding in the 
long-term. 

 As part of changes to the NHB it was likely that a specific 
budget, of potentially £1.4 billion, would be allocated to NHB 
across the country.  Under this arrangement funding would 
need to be divided between Councils rather than be allocated 
on the basis of the number of new homes built in a given area. 

 For the first time Councils were being offered the option to 
seek a four year funding deal from the Government.  However, 
this deal related to the RSG only. 

 Local authorities had been advised that in future there would 
be greater flexibility over use of capital receipts from sales of 
surplus assets.  However, further detail remained to be 
provided on how this would operate and Councils would need 
to produce robust efficiency plans in order to qualify. 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 1st February, 2016 

 

 When calculating costs over the next three years Officers had 
taken into account likely progression in increments amongst 
staff as well as a predicted 1 per cent pay rise. 

 The Council had also agreed to pay all staff the Rowntree 
Foundation Living Wage as a minimum.  This was higher than 
the new National Living Wage that had been introduced by the 
Government. 

 When calculating future income Officers had taken into 
account the amount that would be paid back from the HRA to 
the general fund, which had been used to cover the costs of 
borrowing to pay for the housing stock in previous years. 

 There remained a cap of 2 per cent for district and Borough 
Councils in terms of the level at which Council Tax could be 
increased before triggering a referendum.  In the report an 
assumption had been made that the Council would increase 
Council Tax by 1.9 per cent per annum over the following 
three years. 

 There would be a reduction in the administrative subsidy grant 
as benefits services had been transferred to the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP) at the start of February 2016. 

 A balanced budget would be achieved in 2016/17, though 
savings would need to be secured to balance the budget in 
subsequent years. 

 
Following presentation of the report Members discussed a number 
of points in further detail including the following: 
 

 The capital bid to monitor and manage asbestos and whether 

this budget would be sufficient to handle any problems with 

asbestos during the redevelopment of Matchborough centre. It 

was reported that the Place Partnership was confident there 

were sufficient funds to manage asbestos on Council 

properties.  

 The status of the redevelopment of Matchborough centre.  It 

was confirmed that this was subject to public consultation and 

no decision had been made on any redevelopment of 

Matchborough or any other District Centre and any 

recommendations following the feasibility study would be 

presented to Members. 

 The extent to which capital funding was available to support 

the redevelopment of Matchborough centre.  Members were 

advised that no funds had been allocated to the 

redevelopment of Matchborough centre and that funding was 

not necessarily required from the Council.   



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 1st February, 2016 

 

 The £330k s106 funding proposed to expand the dance studio 

at the Abbey Stadium and the options that this might involve 

including the introduction of a mezzanine level. Members 

questioned the projected costs and income levels for the 

service. 

 The borrowing costs for the Council and the interest rates 

applicable to these borrowing costs. 

 The reasons why a capital bid had been submitted for 

maintenance of the Proctors Barn Lane kerbing and passing 

place. Members suggested that there were other car parks 

and roads on Council land where the surface was in a worse 

condition.   

 The use of funding from reserves that had previously been 

allocated to other Council projects and the impact that this 

might have in the long-term on the Council’s ability to achieve 

a balanced budget. 

 The capital bid for car parking enhancements and whether 

£200k was a realistic figure.  Officers explained that previously 

£277k had been allocated to car parking enhancements but 

following a review this had been reduced to £200k. There was 

also the possibility that additional funding would be provided 

for this purpose from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

 The potential for Members to submit capital bids to enhance 

their locality.  

 The four savings listed for Business Transformation and 

Community Services which had been identified following 

reviews and what these savings entailed.   

 The value of Council assets that had been declared surplus 

and whether these had been advertised for sale on the 

Council’s website.  It was reported that the value of these 

assets was approximately £500k, though a portion would 

potentially need to be paid back to the Homes and 

Communities Agency (HCA). 

 The information that would need to be included in an 

Efficiency Plan.  Members were advised that further guidance 

remained to be provided by the Government, though it was 

likely that the plan would need to cover a four year period 

rather than the standard three years normally detailed in the 

Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 The approach the Council would adopt to balancing the 

budget in subsequent years. The Committee was informed 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 1st February, 2016 

 

that throughout the year officers would continue to address 

budget challenges and would be assessing the cost of 

addressing  customer demand with a view to focus on the 

costs of meeting demand that added little value to the 

community.  The Council would establish a matrix to assess 

how services could continue to add value whilst reducing 

costs. 

 Achievements that had been made already in terms of service 

transformation and efficiency savings and the potential need 

for difficult decisions to be made about the budget moving 

forward. 

The Committee also discussed in detail s106 funding with concerns 
raised that limited information was available to elected Members 
about how this funding process worked.  There was general 
consensus that in the challenging economic climate facing local 
government s106 funding was an increasingly important aspect of 
local finances and Members therefore needed to have greater 
access to information about this process to ensure that these funds 
were used appropriately.  Members agreed that further information, 
in the form of a briefing at a future meeting of the Committee, would 
be helpful and it was suggested that this briefing should be open to 
all Members to attend.  The following questions were proposed for 
Officers to address in the presentation: 
 

 How much funding is currently available to the Council in 

terms of s106 funds? 

 What are the sources of s106 funding? 

 What criteria are applied to determine how s106 funding is 

spent? 

 Who determines how s106 funding is spent? 

 What length of time is s106 funding available to the Council to 

use? 

 How, if at all, can Members influence use of s106 funding? 

At the end of these discussions the Committee 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Head of Planning and Regeneration be invited to 

attend a future meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to deliver a presentation on the subject of 

s106 funding; and 

 



   

Overview and 

Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
 

 

 

Monday, 1st February, 2016 

 

2) the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.01 pm 
and closed at 8.16 pm 


